



\$~91

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 5450/2025 CM APPL. 24847/2025**

ERNST AND YOUNG LLP

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kamal Sawhney, Mr. Nikhil
Agarwal, Mr. Nishank Vashishtha,
Advocates.

Versus

**INCOME TAX OFFICER, WARD INTERNATIONAL TAXATION,
122**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Indurj Singh Rai, SSC, Mr.
Sanjeev Menon, Mr. Rahul Singh,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Ms. Varsha
Sharma, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIBHU BAKHRU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

28.04.2025

CM APPL. 24848/2025

1. Exemption is allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 5450/2025 CM APPL. 24847/2025

3. Issue notice. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Revenue accepts notice and seeks time to file a counter affidavit. Let the same be filed within a period of three weeks from date. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
4. This Court is informed that a batch of matters involving with similar issue [W.P.(C) 2906/2023] is now listed on 25.08.2025.



5. Accordingly, list the present petition on that date, i.e. 25.08.2025.

VIBHU BAKHRU, J

TEJAS KARIA, J

APRIL 28, 2025/KG

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)